## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Vincent Tirone	12/30/2011
Diego Hernan Viana	01/06/2012
Paul R. Feldner	01/05/2012
John Patrick Rayburn	01/03/2012
Gerald Oehmen	01/03/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RICH PRODUCTS CORPORATION
Street Address:	1150 NIAGARA STREET
City:	BUFFALO
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14213

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13299401

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)819-4787 Phone: 716-856-4000

Email: crauch@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: HODGSON RUSS LLP Address Line 1: 140 PEARL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003278.00771	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles S. Rauch	DATENT

501797303 REEL: 027590 FRAME: 0124

1329970

# Total Attachments: 6 source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page1.tif source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page2.tif source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page3.tif source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page4.tif source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page5.tif source=033278-00771\_Assignment#page6.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Christopher Vincent Tirone, residing at 25 Park Place, East Aurora, New York 14052; Diego Hernan Viana, residing at 125 Devonshire Road, Tonawanda, New York 14225; Paul R. Feldner, residing at N89 W15342 Jefferson Avenue, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051; John Patrick Rayburn, residing at 18430 Benington Drive, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045; and Gerald Oehmen, residing at W197 N17134 Stonewall Drive, Jackson, Wisconsin 53037, the undersigned,

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to RICH PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of New York, having a place of business at 1150 Niagara Street, Buffalo, New York 14213, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the following applications:

Country	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
US	13/299,401	11/18/2011	Topping Caddy

And in and to said application and all applications claiming priority to said application and all divisional, continuation, reissue, and continuation-in-part applications thereof which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries; and in and to all original, reissued and reexamined patents from any of the aforementioned applications which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries;

Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Patents for said inventions and/or said applications in its own name; and that, when requested, shall execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and all other documents; which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

I have executed the foregoing assignment this 30 day of Dec, 2011.
Christopher Vincent Tirone
STATE OF New York  ) ss.  COUNTY OF Erre  On this 30 day of December, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, came Christopher Vincent Tirone, to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.  ERICA R. FRANK  NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK  No. 01R16117391  Qualified in Erie County  My Commission Expires: October 25, 2012
I have executed the foregoing assignment this day of, 2011.
Diego Hernan Viana
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, came <b>Diego Hernan Viana</b> , to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Assignment - U.S. Application No. 13/299,401 Title: Topping Caddy Page 2 of 4

I have executed the foregoing assig	nment this day of, 2011.
	Christopher Vincent Tirone
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	
Vincent Tirone, to me known and known	2011, before me, a Notary Public, came <b>Christopher</b> to be the individual described in, and who executed nowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
I have executed the foregoing assign	Diego Hernan Viana
STATE OF New York ) ss. COUNTY OF Eric	
On this Oth day of AN, the Hernan Viana, to me known and known to	2013, before me, a Notary Public, came <b>Diego</b> be the individual described in, and who executed the ledged the same to be his free act and deed.
My Commission Expires: 10d. 25,	201 <i>2</i>
ERICA R. FRANK NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01RI6117391 Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires October 25, 2012	
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 027590 FRAME: 0128

Assignment - U.S. Application No. 13/299,401 Title: Topping Caddy Page 2 of 4

I have executed the foregoing assignment this day of fan, 2012
Paul R. Feldner
STATE OF WI ) ss. COUNTY OF Washington
On this 5th day of, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, came Paul R. Feldner, to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.  Notary Public
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 12/23/12
I have executed the foregoing assignment this day of, 2011.
John Patrick Rayburn
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, came <b>John Rayburn</b> , to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Assignment - U.S. Application No. 13/299,401 Title: Topping Caddy Page 3 of 4

I have executed the foregoing assignment this day of, 2011.
Paul R. Feldner
STATE OF) , ss.
COUNTY OF
On this day of, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, came <b>Paul R. Feldner,</b> to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
I have executed the foregoing assignment this عرب المعامة day of مربعه بالمعامة على المعامة ا
John Patrick Rayburn
STATE OF WI
COUNTY OF Washington) ss.
On this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Jan</u> , 2012 before me, a Notary Public, came <b>John Rayburn</b> , to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing
assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 12/23/12

Assignment - U.S. Application No. 13/299,401 Title: Topping Caddy Page 3 of 4

Assignment - U.S. Application No. 13/299,401 Title: Topping Caddy Page 4 of 4

I have executed the foregoing assignment this 3 day of JAN, 201/.2

Gerald Oehmen

STATE OF WIShington) ss.

On this 3rd day of 3ar, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, came **Gerald Oehmen** to me known and known to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12/23/12

003278/00771 Business 8797358v1

RECORDED: 01/25/2012